NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

74

to the GENEWIZ acquisition, $2.0 million and $19.8 million, respectively, of interest expense related to financing
activities.

The Company identified that the pro forma calculation for the acquisition of GENEWIZ, in Note 5 of the previously
issued interim consolidated financial statements included in the Company’s Quarterly reports on Form 10-Q’s for the
periods ended December 31, 2018, March 31, 2019, and June 30, 2019, incorrectly included the nonrecurring
compensation expenses and transaction costs in the 2019 fiscal year, rather than the 2018 fiscal year.  This resulted in
overstatements of 2018 pro-forma earnings and understatements of 2019 pro-forma earnings in each of the 10-Q filings
for the periods ended December 31, 2018, March 31, 2019, and June 30, 2019.  The misstatements had no impact on the
Company’s reported results of operations. The corrections for the presentation are as follows (pro forma, unaudited, in
thousands):

  Three Months Ended December 31, 2018
  As Previously Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
Revenue .....   $  196,021  $  —  $  196,021
Net (loss) income from Continuing operations .....   (35,325)   42,120   6,795

  Six Months Ended March 31, 2019
  As Previously Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
Revenue .....   $  394,411  $  —  $  394,411
Net (loss) income from Continuing operations .....   (38,154)   42,240   4,086

  Nine Months Ended June 30, 2019
  As Previously Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
Revenue .....   $  598,291  $  —  $  598,291
Net (loss) income from Continuing operations .....   (37,233)   42,295   5,062

  Three Months Ended December 31, 2017
  As Previously Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
Revenue .....   $  170,033  $  —  $  170,033
Net (loss) income from Continuing operations .....   (8,714)   (46,549)   (55,263)

  Six Months Ended March 31, 2018
  As Previously Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
Revenue .....   $  356,947  $  —  $  356,947
Net (loss) income from Continuing operations .....   50,345   (46,429)   3,916

  Nine Months Ended June 30, 2018
  As Previously Reported  Adjustment  As Revised
Revenue .....   $  561,397  $  —  $  561,397
Net (loss) income from Continuing operations .....   53,318   (46,374)   6,944

Acquisitions Completed in Fiscal Year 2018

Acquisition of Tec-Sem

On April 6, 2018, the Company acquired approximately 93% of the outstanding capital stock of Tec-Sem Group AG
(“Tec-Sem”), a Switzerland-based manufacturer of semiconductor fabrication automation equipment with a focus on
reticle management. In the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2018, the Company acquired the remaining 7% noncontrolling
interest upon the completion of certain procedural steps. The total cash payment to acquire the business was $15.6 million,
net of cash acquired and subject to working capital adjustments. The acquisition of Tec-Sem has expanded the Company’s